
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH 8954 September 14, 1995
b 1815

Mr. BARTLETT. Absolutely. I would
like to come back to the Medisave for
just a moment. I had the privilege of
being briefed by Pat Rooney from the
Golden Rule Insurance Co., who first
came up with this plan. He explained
that on the basis of a person who was
working for an employer, where the
employer owned the policy, it is made
available as a benefit to the employee.
I do not think that is the best idea. I
think if you owned it, then a lot of
problems we now have like portability
and preexisting conditions go away,
and I think this is a great success. But
that is an item for another discussion.

But if you took a working family at
that time, where the employer paid
about $4,500 a year for their health
care, and imagine if he took $1,500 of
that and bought a catastrophic policy
with a $3,000 deductible, he now took
that $3,000 and put it in an account for
the employee, the employee would,
anytime they thought they needed
health care, they could go get it. They
would not have to ask if it was covered.
There was no deductible other than
this $3,000 deductible, and then they
brought the receipt from that and they
got the money. If at the end of the year
they had not spent the $3,000, it was
their’s.

But since it was before tax dollars,
this is where the medical IRA comes
from. Since it was before tax dollars, if
they wanted to take it out, they would
pay the usual 10-percent penalty. But
they could roll it over into an IRA. It
would not have to be for their retire-
ment, it could be for their children’s
education, or for any purpose in the fu-
ture.

It has been estimated that making
the consumer a careful shopper could
save up to a third of health care costs.
If you think about it, MARTIN, the only
thing that we shop for in our society
and never ask the price of is health
care. You never ask the doctor, ‘‘Doc-
tor, you have ordered 10 tests for me.
Do I really need those 10 tests?’’

If your doctor were going to be per-
fectly honest with you, he would say
‘‘No, Martin, you need 4, but I need 6 of
them to protect me against mal-
practice.’’ We need to solve his prob-
lem, and we have some good legislation
that starts down that road. I am not
sure it has gone quite far enough. We
have started down the right road, any-
way, and we are hoping to solve that
problem. This would be an enormous
incentive to be a good shopper, and
there is a benefit for being a good shop-
per.

Another area where I had one of our
constituents who came to one of our
open door sessions, who told about a
Medicare billing for his mother for the
2 months after she was dead. These
were just for drugs for her. But he is a
very responsible citizen, Mr. Hardy
from up in Allegany County, up in
Maryland, and he went to the hospital
to find out why that happened.

Well, very few people do what Mr.
Hardy did. He got it corrected, and
there are three other nursing homes,
four other nursing homes, that are now
not using the billing service that that
nursing home was using. So he really
solved the problem. But very few of our
people have his commitment.

Mr. HOKE. You are absolutely right.
I will give you two examples where the
insurance industry has not really
taken over payment of bills that are
medically related, so you do not have
third party payment, you actually
have the consumer directly involved.
Those two areas are dental and optical.
And I will just give the optical exam-
ple.

What happened there is really quite
instructive and very impressive in
terms of what a free market can do.
You found two things: No. 1 is that the
number of choices in and the avenues
that Americans have with respect to
getting eye care and eye wear are real-
ly quite varied. You can go to an op-
tometrist, and optician, or you can go
to an ophthalmologist. There are three
levels of care and training. All of those
are available, and three different
prices.

You can go to almost any mall in
this country and have a pair of glasses
made in an afternoon. The price of
glasses has on an inflation-adjusted
basis remained flat for several decades.
The price of contact lenses has dropped
dramatically over that same period of
time.

This is an area that has not been
picked up by and large as a benefit be-
cause clearly it does not have really
any insurance function. The truth is
that insurance is supposed to protect
people against catastrophic losses due
to unforeseen circumstances.

But that is not what our health in-
surance does. What our health insur-
ance does is it is actually a prepaid
health care plan. It is though we were
paying insurance for oil changes and
brake relinings and realignments and
things like that, things that we know
will go wrong with a car we would
never insure against. The kind of rou-
tine things that need to be done medi-
cally that we can predict are also not
really appropriate for insurance. But
the fact is that because we, that is, the
U.S. Congress, had made it much more
advantageous to purchase insurance,
because you do that with pretax dollars
as opposed to buying health care which
you do with after tax dollars, because
of that we have encouraged this tre-
mendous growth of health care insur-
ance in this country. That really is at
the very, very basis of the problem
that we face today.

I see that our time is about expired.
I need to catch a flight. But if you
want to take some additional time, I
think we can do that under the leader’s
rule for the leader’s hour. I know we
can. Would you like to do that?

Mr. BARTLETT of Maryland. MAR-
TIN, I am happy to chat for a little
more with the American people about

Medicare. MARTIN just mentioned a
very significant thing, and that is
when competition came in, prices came
down. He was mentioning the optical
and the eyeglasses and so forth. This is
exactly the kind of thing that is going
to happen in health care if we give it a
chance.

I want to mention before we quit,
MARTIN, one other thing you brought
up. You mentioned health care and you
mentioned sick care. We
euphemistically call what we have in
this country a health care system.
Most of it is a sick care system, is it
not, if you think about it.

What we need is the philosophy and
kind of insurance that moves people to
genuine health care. It is like a war-
ranty on your car, but they do not care
whether you put oil in it or not.

I do not understand why the insur-
ance companies would not insist that
we have a physical every year, because
that is kind of the equivalent of put-
ting oil in your car, and they would de-
tect problems. There are old adages
like ‘‘a stitch in time saves nine’’ and
‘‘an ounce of prevention is worth a
pound of cure.’’ We seem to have for-
gotten all of those things in health
care.

By the way, sometimes when we have
another opportunity, it would be very
fruitful to talk about how we got here.
How in the world did we ever get in a
country which has been the envy of the
world for our economic prowess, large-
ly because we have a free market econ-
omy with competition, how did we ever
get here, when we have essentially no
competition with health care?

Just to whet your appetite, the vil-
lain here is where the villain usually is
when our country has problems, the
Federal Government.

Mr. HOKE. I thank you for coming
down to the floor and joining me on
this. I look forward to that discussion.

Mr. BARTLETT of Maryland. We will
meet again and have a further discus-
sion.

f

CONFERENCE REPORT ON H.R. 1817

Mrs. VUCANOVICH submitted the
following conference report and state-
ment on the bill (H.R. 1817) making ap-
propriations for military construction,
family housing, and base realignment
and closure for the Department of De-
fense for the fiscal year ending Sep-
tember 30, 1996, and for other purposes:

CONFERENCE REPORT (H. REPT. 104–247)

The committee of conference on the dis-
agreeing votes of the two Houses on the
amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R.
1817) ‘‘making appropriations for military
construction, family housing, and base re-
alignment and closure for the Department of
Defense for the fiscal year ending September
30, 1996, and for other purposes,’’ having met,
after full and free conference, have agreed to
recommend and do recommend to their re-
spective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amend-
ments numbered 1, 4, 14, 15, 19, 30, 35, 36, 37,
43, 44, 45, 47, 48, and 49.



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H 8955September 14, 1995
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendments of the Senate num-
bered 3, 7, 10, 12, 18, 22, 38, 39, 40, 41, and 42,
and agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 2:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 2, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment, insert: $633,814,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 5:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 5, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment, insert: $554,636,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 6:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 6, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment, insert: $50,477,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 8:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 8, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment, insert: $587,234,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 9:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 9, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment, insert: $26,594,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 11:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 11, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment, insert: $6,000,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 13:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 13, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment, insert: $640,357,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 16:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 16, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter inserted by said
amendment, insert the following: : Provided
further, That of the funds appropriated for
‘‘Military Construction, Defense Agencies’’
under Public Law 102–136, $6,800,000 is hereby
rescinded; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 17:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 17, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter inserted by said
amendment, insert the following: : Provided
further, That of the funds appropriated for
‘‘Military Construction, Defense Agencies’’
under Public Law 102–380, $8,590,000 is hereby
rescinded; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 20:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 20, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment, insert: $137,110,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 21:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 21, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment, insert: $171,272,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 23:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 23, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment, insert: $72,728,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 24:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 24, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment, insert: $19,055,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 25:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 25, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment, insert: $36,482,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 26:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 26, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment, insert: $116,656,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 27:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 27, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment, insert: $1,335,596,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 28:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 28, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment, insert: $1,452,252,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 29:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 29, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment, insert: $525,058,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 31:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 31, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment, insert: $1,573,387,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment number 32:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 32, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment, insert: $297,738,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 33:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 33, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment, insert: $849,213,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 34:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 34, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment, insert: $1,146,951,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 46:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 46, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken by said
amendment, insert the following:

SEC. 123. During the current fiscal year, in
addition to any other transfer authority avail-
able to the Department of Defense, amounts
may be transferred from the account established
by section 2906(a)(1) of the Department of De-
fense Authorization Act, 1991, to the fund estab-
lished by section 1013(d) of the Demonstration
Cities and Metropolitan Act of 1966 (42 U.S.C.
3374) to pay for expenses associated with the
Homeowners Assistance Program. Any amounts
transferred shall be merged with and be avail-
able for the same purposes and for the same time
period as the fund to which transferred.

And on page 5, after 6 of the House en-
grossed bill, H.R. 1817, insert the heading:
(Including Rescission)

And on page 9, line 24 of the House en-
grossed bill, H.R. 1817, after the word ‘‘res-
toration’’ insert: , unless the Secretary of De-
fense determines that additional obligations are
necessary for such purposes and notifies the
Committees on Appropriations of both Houses of
Congress of his determination and the reasons
therefor

And on page 10, line 9 of the House en-
grossed bill, H.R. 1817, after the word ‘‘res-
toration’’ inset: unless the Secretary of De-
fense determines that additional obligations are
necessary for such purposes and notifies the
Committees on Appropriations of both Houses of
Congress of his determination and the reasons
therefor ; and the Senate agree to the same.

BARBARA F. VUCANOVICH,
SONNY CALLAHAN,
JOSEPH M. MCDADE,
JOHN T. MYERS,
JOHN EDWARD PORTER,
ERNEST J. ISTOOK, Jr.,
ROGER F. WICKER,
BOB LIVINGSTON,
W.G. (BILL) HEFNER,
THOMAS M. FOGLIETTA,
PETER J. VISCLOSKY,
ESTEBAN EDWARD TORRES,

Managers on the Part of the House.

CONRAD BURNS,
TED STEVENS,
RICHARD C. SHELBY,
JUDD GREGG,
HARRY REID,
DANIEL K. INOUYE,
ROBERT C. BYRD,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.
JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF

THE COMMITTEE ON CONFERENCE
The managers on the part of the House and

the Senate at the conference on the disagree-
ing votes of the two Houses on the amend-
ments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 1817)
making appropriations for military con-
struction, family housing, and base realign-
ment and closure for the Department of De-
fense for the fiscal year ending September 30,
1996, and for other purposes, submit the fol-
lowing joint statement to the House and the
Senate in explanation of the effect of the ac-
tion agreed upon by the managers and rec-
ommended in the accompanying conference
report.

ITEMS OF GENERAL INTEREST

Matters Addressed by Only One Committee.—
The language and allocations set forth in



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH 8956 September 14, 1995
House Report 104–137 and Senate Report 104–
116 should be complied with unless specifi-
cally addressed to the contrary in the con-
ference report and statement of the man-
agers. Report language included by the
House which is not changed by the report of
the Senate or the conference, and Senate re-
port language which is not changed by the
conference is approved by the committee of
conference. The statement of the managers,
while repeating some report language for
emphasis, does not intend to negate the lan-
guage referred to above unless expressly pro-
vided herein. In cases in which the House or
the Senate have directed the submission of a
report from the Department of Defense, such
report is to be submitted to both House and
Senate Committees on Appropriations.

Troop Housing.—Prior to the award of any
fiscal year 1996 troop housing project, the
Department is directed to provide a report to
the Committees on Appropriations describ-
ing the accepted barracks standard, the ex-
ceptions where that standard will not apply,
the long-term plan to achieve the standard,
and the cost implications of doing so. The
long-term plan should identify the eligible
population by location, number of spaces re-
quiring upgrade, and the current barracks
situation at that location. If the current ‘‘2
plus 2’’ standard is revised, the conferees di-
rect that the report contain a cost compari-
son between the ‘‘2 plus 2’’ and the revised
standard.

In addition, prior to the obligation of any
fiscal year 1996 troop housing project, the
Service Secretary is to certify to the Com-
mittees on Appropriations that new con-
struction is warranted over renovation for
each individual project.

Base Realignment and Closure.—The con-
ferees have recommended full funding for
military construction and family housing
projects as requested for the Base Realign-
ment and Closure accounts. The conferees
believe that Congress needs to be advised of
any programmatic changes involving the
construction of projects. For this reason,
any transfer of funds for construction
projects, which deviate from the listing pro-
vided in House Report 104–137, shall be treat-
ed like any other reprogramming within the
military construction appropriation.

Base Realignment and Closure, Part IV.—The
conference agreement provides the budget
request of $784,569,000 for Base Realignment
and Closure, Part IV. To date, the Depart-
ment has not indicated how these funds will
be distributed except that a portion of the
funds will be used for site surveys and for
planning and design. Therefore, the conferees
direct that no funds be obligated except for
site surveys, environmental baseline sur-
veys, environmental analysis under the Na-
tional Environmental Policy Act, and for
planning and design until the Committees on
Appropriations have been provided with a
five year program for executing the 1995 base
realignment and closure plan with justifica-
tions (Form 1391) for fiscal year 1996 funds.

Relocation of Southern Command.—In re-
sponse to a House requirement, the Army
has reported on its plans to relocate the
Southern Command from Panama to Dade
County, Florida. Approximately 700 military
personnel and families will be relocated. The
conferees are interested in the Army’s plans
for supporting the quality of life for these
personnel. Therefore, the conferees direct
the Army to provide a detailed plan which
will address its program to provide relocated
personnel with: affordable housing; medical
and dental support; and morale, welfare, and
recreation facilities. This plan shall be pro-
vided and approved by the appropriate Com-
mittees before the execution of this move.

Southwest Asia Prepositioning.—The con-
ferees support the requirement for

prepositioning in this region and recognize
that valid requirements remain after Oper-
ation Desert Storm. However, the conferees
direct that all future funding of
prepositioning in this area be provided
through expanded contributions from our al-
lies located in the region.

Chemical Demilitarization.—The conferees
agree to defer consideration of funding for
requested projects at Pine Bluff Arsenal, Ar-
kansas, and at Umatilla Depot, Oregon,
without prejudice. The conferees agree to
provide $13,000,000, as requested, for planning
and design of Chemical Demilitarization fa-
cilities, so this important program shall pro-
ceed.

Medical Facilities.—The conferees agree
with the current arrangement whereby the
Defense Medical Facilities Office is respon-
sible for centralized planning and budgeting
for medical facilities. However, there is con-
cern that the individual military services
should conduct rigorous reviews of these
projects. Therefore, the conferees direct the
Service Secretary of jurisdiction to submit a
separate certification, at the time of the
budget submission, to the Committees on
Appropriations stating concurrence with the
cost and scope of medical projects budgeted
by the Defense Medical Facilities Office
which exceed $50,000,000.

Family Housing Construction.—The con-
ferees believe that private industry, volume
single-family home builders that build mod-
erate-sized homes from standardized plans
may provide a low cost, efficient method of
providing military family housing. There-
fore, the Department is directed to report to
the Committees on Appropriations by Feb-
ruary 1, 1996, on steps taken to utilize such
volume home builders who have broad geo-
graphical experience to address family hous-
ing needs.

The conferees also encourage the Depart-
ment to initiate a demonstration project uti-
lizing a volume single-family home builder
to construct family housing at an installa-
tion designated for funding in fiscal year
1996.

Special Operations Forces.—The conferees
have included funding for a barracks project
for Special Operations Forces under the
‘‘Military Construction, Defense-Wide’’ ac-
count. The conferees agree that this type of
common support facility should be provided
by the military departments in furtherance
of their support responsibilities to special
operations forces. Therefore, the conferees
will expect the Services to budget for such
common support facilities in the future, and
will expect the Special Operations Command
to continue to budget for operations, train-
ing and equipment maintenance and storage
facility requirements.

Establishment of Audit Trail Documents.—
The conferees support the establishment of
audit trail documents as stated in House Re-
port 104–137. In addition, it is the conferees
intent that all military construction and
family housing projects funded under the
Base Realignment and Closure accounts
shall be included in the audit trail docu-
ments.

Rescissions.—The conferees recommend a
total of $38,986,000 in rescissions of prior-year
appropriations for the military services and
defense agencies, rather than a total of
$55,705,000 as proposed by the Senate. The re-
scissions recommended in the bill include
the following projects which have contract
savings or which were previously approved
and now are no longer needed:

Air Force 1992–1996:
Alaska—Eareckson AFB

(formerly Shemya
AFB): Air Freight Ter-
minal ........................... $2,765,000

Air Force 1992:
Florida—Homestead

AFB: Airfield Oper-
ations .......................... 6,000,000

Defense Agencies 1992–1996:
California—Defense Lan-

guage Institute, Monte-
rey: Instruction Build-
ing ............................... 6,000,000

Unspecified Worldwide
Locations: Contingency
Construction ............... 800,000

Defense Agencies 1993–1997:
Classified Location—

SOUTHWESTER .......... 3,590,000
Unspecified Worldwide

Locations: Contingency
Construction ............... 5,000,000

Defense-Wide 1994–1998:
Unspecified Worldwide

Locations: Contingency
Construction ............... 8,131,000

Air National Guard 1994–
1998:

Idaho—Gowen Field:
Idaho Training Range .. 6,700,000

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY

Amendment No. 1

Deletes the center heading ‘‘(Including Re-
scissions)’’ as proposed by the Senate.
Amendment No. 2

Appropriates $633,814,000 for Military Con-
struction, Army instead of $611,608,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $496,664,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. Funding for specific
projects agreed to by the conferees is dis-
played in the table at the end of this report.

North Carolina—Fort Bragg: Land Acquisi-
tion.—The FY 1994 Military Construction Ap-
propriations bill appropriated $15,000,000 for
the acquisition of the Overhills land tract lo-
cated adjacent to Fort Bragg in North Caro-
lina. This land is necessary for training and
maneuver space by the U.S. Army. Because
of delays in the release of the funds by the
Office of the Secretary of Defense, there is
concern that the appraisal value of the prop-
erty may be more than the appropriated
amount. Appraisals are due to be completed
by early December 1995. In the event the ap-
praisal exceeds the amount appropriated, the
conferees, recognizing the importance of this
tract of land to the Army operations at Fort
Bragg, would entertain a reprogramming re-
quest to complete the acquisition in a timely
manner.
Amendment No. 3

Earmarks $44,034,000 for study, planning,
design, architect and engineer services as
proposed by the Senate instead of $50,778,000
as proposed by the House.

The following project is to be designed
within amounts provided for planning and
design:

Hawaii—Pohakuloa Train-
ing Site: Road Improve-
ment ............................... $2,000,000

Amendment No. 4

Deletes a provision proposed by the Senate
which would rescind $6,245,000 in funds appro-
priated for ‘‘Military Construction, Army’’
under Public Law 102–143.

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, NAVY

Amendment No. 5

Appropriates $554,636,000 for Military Con-
struction, Navy instead of $588,243,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $542,186,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. Funding for specific
projects agreed to by the conferees is dis-
played in the table at the end of this report.

Maryland-Naval Air Warfare Center, Patux-
ent River: Large Anechoic Chamber.—The con-
ferees continue to enthusiastically support
construction of the Large Anechoic Chamber



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H 8957September 14, 1995
at Naval Air Warfare Center, Patuxent
River, Maryland. This facility will provide
DOD with essential and unique capabilities
needed for the secure testing of highly inte-
grated air combat systems of the future. The
conferees are concerned with the delays in
commencing construction on this project
and encourage the Department to provide
the essential core capability envisioned in
the original project authorization by con-
structing a complete and usable anechoic
chamber utilizing a combination of the cur-
rent Military Construction appropriation
and other appropriations as necessary. This
phased approach in no way diminishes the
conferee’s support for the additional features
of the project and the conferees direct the
Department to design the project with the
original features planned for the chamber.

Virginia-Hampton Roads: Land Acquisition.—
The conferees are aware of the Navy’s inter-
est in acquiring land adjacent to the naval
base in the Hampton Roads, Virginia area to
be used for relocation of security points and
improved access to the base. Should author-
ization be granted for this acquisition, the
Navy is directed to make every attempt pos-
sible to acquire both the land acquisition at
the Fleet Combat Training Center, Dam
Neck, Virginia and the Hampton Roads area
within the $4,500,000 previously appropriated
for the Fleet Combat Training Center acqui-
sition. In the event additional funds are re-
quired, established cost variation/
reprogramming procedures shall be utilized
to consummate the acquisitions.
Amendment No. 6

Earmarks $50,477,000 for study, planning,
design, architect and engineer services in-
stead of $66,184,000 as proposed by the House
and $49,477,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The following projects are to be designed
within the amounts provided for planning
and design:

Nevada-NAS Fallon:
Child Development Cen-

ter ................................ $150,000
Galley ............................. 50,000
BEQ ................................ 1,200,000

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE

Amendment No. 7
Inserts the center heading ‘‘(Including Re-

scissions)’’ as proposed by the Senate.
Amendment No. 8

Appropriates $587,234,000 for Military Con-
struction, Air Force instead of $578,841,000 as
proposed by the House and $532,616,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. Funding for specific
projects agreed to by the conferees is dis-
played in the table at the end of this report.

North Carolina-Pope AFB: Runway Exten-
sion.—The conferees understand the Air
Force has been reviewing the need to extend
the runway at Pope Air Force Base to meet
operational requirements. The Air Force is
directed to report to the Committees on Ap-
propriations by March 1, 1996, on its plans for
the runway extension and any additional
land acquisition which would be required.
Amendment No. 9

Earmarks $26,594,000 for study, planning,
design, architect and engineer services in-
stead of $49,021,000 as proposed by the House
and $23,894,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The following project is to be designed
within the amounts provided for planning
and design:

Alaska-Elmendorf AFB: C–
130 Operations and Main-
tenance Facility ............. $2,700,000

Amendment No. 10
Inserts a provision proposed by the Senate

which would rescind $2,765,000 in funds appro-
priated for ‘‘Military Construction, Air
Force’’ under Public Law 102–136.

Amendment No. 11
Inserts a provision which would rescind

$6,000,000 appropriated for ‘‘Military Con-
struction, Air Force’’ under Public Law 102–
368, rather than $13,240,000 as proposed by the
Senate.

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, DEFENSE-WIDE

Amendment No. 12
Inserts the words ‘‘And Rescissions’’ in the

center heading as proposed by the Senate.
Amendment No. 13

Appropriates $640,357,000 for Military Con-
struction, Defense-Wide instead of
$728,332,000 as proposed by the House and
$818,078,000 as proposed by the Senate. Fund-
ing for specific projects agreed to by the con-
ferees is displayed in the table at the end of
this report.
Amendment No. 14

Earmarks $68,837,000 for study, planning,
design, architect and engineer services as
proposed by the House instead of $83,992,000
as proposed by the Senate.

The following projects are to be designed
within the amounts provided for planning
and design:

Alabama-Redstone Arse-
nal: MSIC Facility .......... $1,500,000

Alaska-Elmendorf AFB:
Fuel Tanks ..................... 1,300,000

Alaska-Fort Wainwright:
Bassett Hospital ............. 10,355,000

Amendment No. 15
Deletes a provision proposed by the Senate

which would rescind $3,234,000 appropriated
for ‘‘Military Construction, Defense-Wide’’
under Public Law 101–519.
Amendment No. 16

Inserts a provision proposed by the Senate
which would rescind $6,800,000 appropriated
for ‘‘Military Construction, Defense-Wide’’
under Public Law 102–136, amended to cor-
rect the account title to ‘‘Military Construc-
tion, Defense Agencies’’.
Amendment No. 17

Inserts a provision proposed by the Senate
which would rescind $8,590,000 appropriated
for ‘‘Military Construction, Defense-Wide’’
under Public Law 102–380, amended to cor-
rect the account title to ‘‘Military Construc-
tion, Defense Agencies’’.
Amendment No. 18

Inserts a provision proposed by the Senate
which would rescind $8,131,000 appropriated
for ‘‘Military Construction, Defense-Wide’’
under Public Law 103–110.

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY NATIONAL
GUARD

Amendment No. 19
Deletes the center heading ‘‘(Including Re-

scissions)’’ as proposed by the Senate.
Amendment No. 20

Appropriates $137,110,000 for Military Con-
struction, Army National Guard instead of
$72,537,000 as proposed by the House and
$93,121,000 as proposed by the Senate. Fund-
ing for specific projects agreed to by the con-
ferees is displayed in the table at the end of
this report.

The following projects are to be designed
within the amounts provided for planning
and design:

Hawaii-Barbers Point:
Headquarters Complex ... $2,800,000

Montana-Billings: Army
Forces Reserve Center .... 1,200,000

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR NATIONAL GUARD

Amendment No. 21

Appropriates $171,272,000 for Military Con-
struction, Air National Guard instead of
$118,267,000 as proposed by the House and

$134,422,000 as proposed by the Senate. Fund-
ing for specific projects agreed to by the con-
ferees is displayed in the table at the end of
this report.

Amendment No. 22

Inserts a provision proposed by the Senate
which would rescind $6,700,000 appropriated
for ‘‘Military Construction, Air National
Guard’’ under Public Law 103–110.

The following project is to be designed
within the amounts provided for planning
and design:

Hawaii-Hickam AFB:
Squadron Operations Fa-
cility .............................. $790,000

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY RESERVE

Amendment No. 23

Appropriates $72,728,000 for Military Con-
struction, Army Reserve instead of
$42,963,000 as proposed by the House and
$48,141,000 as proposed by the Senate. Fund-
ing for specific projects agreed to by the con-
ferees is displayed in the table at the end of
this report.

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, NAVAL RESERVE

Amendment No. 24

Appropriates $19,055,000 for Military Con-
struction, Naval Reserve instead of
$19,655,000 as proposed by the House and
$7,920,000 as proposed by the Senate. Funding
for specific projects agreed to by the con-
ferees is displayed in the table at the end of
this report.

California-Pasadena: Marine Corps Reserve
Center.—The Marine Corps Reserve Center in
Pasadena, California, is in need of signifi-
cant repair and renovation work. The con-
ferees expect the Marine Corps Reserve to
proceed with either repair and renovation of
facilities at the existing site, or with demoli-
tion of existing facilities and construction of
replacement facilities at the existing site.
The conferees direct the Department to sub-
mit a report to the Committees on Appro-
priations by January 15, 1996, on its plan of
action.

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE RESERVE

Amendment No. 25

Appropriates $36,482,000 for Military Con-
struction, Air Force Reserve instead of
$31,502,000 as proposed by the House and
$32,297,000 as proposed by the Senate. Fund-
ing for specific projects agreed to by the con-
ferees is displayed in the table at the end of
this report.

FAMILY HOUSING, ARMY

Amendment No. 26

Appropriates $116,656,000 for Construction,
Family Housing, Army instead of $126,400,000
as proposed by the House and $71,752,000 as
proposed by the Senate. Funding for specific
projects agreed to by the conferees is dis-
played in the table at the end of this report.

Amendment No. 27

Appropriates $1,335,596,000 for Operation
and Maintenance, Family Housing, Army in-
stead of $1,337,596,000 as proposed by the
House and $1,339,196,000 as proposed by the
Senate.

Amendment No. 28

The conference agreement appropriates a
total of $1,452,252,000 for Family Housing,
Army instead of $1,463,996,000 as proposed by
the House and $1,410,948,000 as proposed by
the Senate. This sum is derived from the
conference agreement on amendments num-
bered 26 and 27.

CONSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENTS

The following projects are to be accom-
plished within the amount provided for con-
struction improvements:



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH 8958 September 14, 1995

Alaska-Fort Wainwright
(44 units) ......................... $7,300,000

North Carolina-Fort Bragg
(96 units) ......................... 10,000,000
FAMILY HOUSING, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS

Amendment No. 29
Appropriates $525,058,000 for Construction,

Family Housing, Navy instead of $531,289,000
as proposed by the House and $504,467,000 as
proposed by the Senate. Funding for specific
projects agreed to by the conferees is dis-
played in the table at the end of this report.
Amendment No. 30

Appropriates $1,048,329,000 for Operation
and Maintenance, Family Housing, Navy as
proposed by the House instead of
$1,051,929,000 as proposed by the Senate.
Amendment No. 31

The conference agreement appropriates a
total of $1,573,387,000 for Family Housing,
Navy instead of $1,579,618,000 as proposed by
the House and $1,556,396,000 as proposed by
the Senate. This sum is derived from the
conference agreement on amendments num-
bered 29 and 30.

CONSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENTS

The following projects are to be accom-
plished within the amount provided for con-
struction improvements:

Florida-Mayport (200
Units) ............................. $7,300,000

Illinois-Great Lakes (150
Units) ............................. 15,300,000

Rhode Island-Newport (64
Units) ............................. 8,795,000

South Carolina-Beaufort
(176 Units) ....................... 6,784,000

Washington-Bangor (141
Units) ............................. 4,890,000

FAMILY HOUSING, AIR FORCE

Amendment No. 32
Appropriates $297,738,000 for Construction,

Family Housing, Air Force instead of
$294,503,000 as proposed by the House and
$261,137,000 as proposed by the Senate. Fund-
ing for specific projects agreed to by the con-
ferees is displayed at the table in the end of
this report.

Texas-Laughlin AFB: Capehart Military
Housing.—The Air Force is directed to in-
clude in its fiscal year 1997 budget request
the necessary funds for the final phase (60
units) of construction improvements to the
Capehart housing at Laughlin AFB.
Amendment No. 33

Appropriates $849,213,000 for Operation and
Maintenance, Family Housing, Air Force in-
stead of $863,213,000 as proposed by the House
and $850,059,000 as proposed by the Senate.
Amendment No. 34

The conference agreement appropriates a
total of $1,146,951,000 for Family Housing, Air
Force instead of $1,150,730,000 as proposed by
the House and $1,111,196,000 as proposed by
the Senate. This sum is derived from the
conference agreement on amendments num-
bered 32 and 33.

CONSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENTS

The following project is to be accomplished
within the amount provided for construction
improvements:

Ohio-Wright Patterson
AFB (66 Units) ................ $5,900,000

FAMILY HOUSING, DEFENSE-WIDE

Amendment No. 35
Appropriates $30,467,000 for Operation and

Maintenance, Family Housing, Defense-Wide
as proposed by the House instead of
$42,367,000 as proposed by the Senate.
Amendment No. 36

The conference agreement appropriates a
total of $34,239,000 for Family Housing, De-
fense-Wide as proposed by the House instead
of $46,139,000 as proposed by the Senate.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE FAMILY HOUSING
IMPROVEMENT FUND

Amendment No. 37
The conference agreement deletes the

words ‘‘September 30, 2000’’ as proposed by
the Senate, and restores the word ‘‘ex-
pended’’ as proposed by the House, permit-
ting funds appropriated under this account
to remain available until expended. This
conforms with the authorization.

BASE REALIGNMENT AND CLOSURE ACCOUNT,
PART II

Amendment No. 38
Establishes a ceiling of $325,800,000 for en-

vironmental restoration as proposed by the
Senate instead of $224,800,000 as proposed by
the House.

BASE REALIGNMENT AND CLOSURE ACCOUNT,
PART III

Amendment No. 39
Establishes a ceiling of $236,700,000 for en-

vironmental restoration as proposed by the
Senate instead of $232,300,000 as proposed by
the House.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Amendment No. 40
Adds the words ‘‘countries bordering’’ as

proposed by the Senate amendment. The
House bill establishes a threshold for Amer-
ican preference of $500,000 relating to archi-
tect and engineer service in Japan, in any
NATO member country, and in the Arabian
Gulf. The Senate bill inserts the words
‘‘countries bordering’’ in reference to the
Arabian Gulf.
Amendment No. 41

Adds the words ‘‘countries bordering’’ as
proposed by the Senate amendment. The
House bill establishes a preference for Amer-
ican contractors for military construction in
the United States territories and possessions
in the Pacific and on Kwajalein Atoll, or in
the Arabian Gulf. The Senate bill inserts the
words ‘‘countries bordering’’ in reference to
the Arabian Gulf.
Amendment No. 42

Deletes the word ‘‘in’’ and inserts the word
‘‘bordering’’ as proposed by the Senate
amendment. The House bill directs the Sec-
retary of Defense to report annually regard-
ing the specific actions to be taken during
the current fiscal year to encourage other
member nations of NATO, Japan, Korea and
the United States allies in the Arabian Gulf
to assume a greater share of the common de-
fense burden. The Senate bill deletes the
word ‘‘in’’ and inserts the word ‘‘bordering’’
in reference to the Arabian Gulf.

Amendment No. 43

Restores a provision proposed by the House
and stricken by the Senate which would pro-
hibit the expenditure of funds except in com-
pliance with the Buy American Act.

Amendment No. 44

Restores a provision proposed by the House
and stricken by the Senate which states the
Sense of the Congress notifying recipients of
equipment or products authorized to be pur-
chased with financial assistance provided in
this Act to purchase American-made equip-
ment and products.

Amendment No. 45

Restores the center heading ‘‘(Transfer of
Funds)’’ as proposed by the House and
stricken by the Senate.

Amendment No. 46

Restores language proposed by the House
and stricken by the Senate, amended to per-
mit the transfer of funds from the Base Re-
alignment and Closure accounts into the
Homeowners Assistance Fund. The House
bill contained language which would permit
the transfer of funds among the Homeowners
Assistance Fund and the Base Realignment
and Closure accounts.

In addition, language is included, which
was not contained in either the House or
Senate bills, to insert the heading ‘‘(Includ-
ing Rescissions)’’ under Military Construc-
tion, Air National Guard.

The conference agreement also inserts lan-
guage which maintains a ceiling on environ-
mental restoration under the Base Realign-
ment and Closure Accounts for Part II and
Part III, unless the Secretary of Defense de-
termines additional obligations are nec-
essary, notifies the Committees on Appro-
priations of his determination and the nec-
essary reasons for the increase. This lan-
guage was not contained in either the House
or Senate bills. The conferees direct that any
exercise of this authority shall fall under the
standing procedures for approval of
reprogramming requests.

Amendment No. 47

Restores language proposed by the House
and stricken by the Senate which directs the
Army to use George AFB as the interim
airhead for the National Training Center at
Fort Irwin until Barstow-Daggett reaches
Initial Operational Capability as the perma-
nent airhead.

Amendment No. 48

Restores language proposed by the House
and stricken by the Senate regarding the
conveyance of certain parcels of land at Fort
Sheridan, Illinois, and deletes language pro-
posed by the Senate regarding the renova-
tion of the Pentagon Reservation.

Amendment No. 49

Deletes language proposed by the Senate
appropriating an additional $228,098,000
among ten separate accounts contained in
the bill. These sums were reconciled in the
disposition of the individual accounts.



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H 8959September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH 8960 September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H 8961September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH 8962 September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H 8963September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH 8964 September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H 8965September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH 8966 September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H 8967September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH 8968 September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H 8969September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH 8970 September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H 8971September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH 8972 September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H 8973September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH 8974 September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H 8975September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH 8976 September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H 8977September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH 8978 September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H 8979September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH 8980 September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H 8981September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH 8982 September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H 8983September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH 8984 September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H 8985September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH 8986 September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H 8987September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH 8988 September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H 8989September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH 8990 September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H 8991September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH 8992 September 14, 1995



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H 8993September 14, 1995
CONFERENCE TOTAL—WITH COMPARISONS

The total new budget (obligational) au-
thority for the fiscal year 1996 recommended
by the Committee of Conference, with com-
parisons to the fiscal year 1995 amount, the
1996 budget estimates, and the House and
Senate bills for 1996 follow:

New budget (obligational)
authority, fiscal year
1995 ................................. $8,735,400,000

Budget estimates of new
(obligational) authority,
fiscal year 1996 ................ 10,697,995,000

House bill, fiscal year 1996 . 11,177,009,000
Senate bill, fiscal year 1996 11,158,995,000
Conference agreement, fis-

cal year 1996 .................... 11,177,009,000
Conference agreement

compared with:
New budget

(obligational) author-
ity, fiscal year 1995 ...... +2,441,609,000

Budget estimates of new
(obligational) author-
ity, fiscal year 1996 ...... +479,014,000

House bill, fiscal year
1996 .............................. ---

Senate bill, fiscal year
1996 .............................. +18,014,000

BARBARA F. VUCANOVICH,
SONNY CALLAHAN,
JOSEPH M. MCDADE,
JOHN T. MYERS,
JOHN EDWARD PORTER,
ERNEST J. ISTOOK, Jr.,
ROGER F. WICKER,
BOB LIVINGSTON,
W.G. (BILL) HEFNER,
THOMAS M. FOGLIETTA,
PETER J. VISCLOSKY,
ESTEBAN EDWARD TORRES,

Managers on the Part of the House.

CONRAD BURNS,
TED STEVENS,
RICHARD C. SHELBY,
JUDD GREGG,
HARRY REID,
DANIEL K. INOUYE,
ROBERT C. BYRD,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.

f

SPECIAL ORDERS GRANTED

By unanimous consent, permission to
address the House, following the legis-
lative program and any special orders
heretofore entered, was granted to:

(The following Members (at the re-
quest of Mr. SKAGGS) to revise and ex-
tend their remarks and include extra-
neous material:)

Mr. BONIOR, for 5 minutes, today.
Mr. GIBBONS, for 5 minutes, today.
Mr. WISE, for 5 minutes, today.
Mr. FRANK of Massachusetts, for 5

minutes, today.
Mr. WARD, for 5 minutes, today.
Ms. KAPTUR, for 5 minutes, today.
Mr. UNDERWOOD, for 5 minutes, today.
Mr. SKAGGS, for 5 minutes, today.

f

EXTENSION OF REMARKS

By unanimous consent, permission to
revise and extend remarks was granted
to:

(The following Members (at the re-
quest of Mr. SKAGGS) and to include ex-
traneous matter:)

Mr. FAZIO of California.
Mr. LEVIN.
Mr. KILDEE in two instances.

Ms. VELÁZQUEZ.
Ms. DELAURO.
Mr. PAYNE of New Jersey in two in-

stances.
Ms. NORTON.
Mr. KANJORSKI.
(The following Members (at the re-

quest of Mr. ALLARD) and to include ex-
traneous matter:)

Mr. KING.
Mr. TIAHRT.
Mr. EVERETT.
Mr. BOEHLERT.
Mr. PORTMAN in two instances.
Mr. STEARNS.
Mrs. JOHNSON of Connecticut.
(The following Members (at the re-

quest of Mr. HOKE) and to include ex-
traneous matter:)

Mr. EHRLICH.
Mr. BARCIA.
Ms. DELAURO.
Mr. RUSH.
Ms. HARMAN.

f

ADJOURNMENT

Mr. HOKE. Mr. Speaker, I move that
the House do now adjourn.

The motion was agreed to; accord-
ingly (at 6 o’clock and 24 minutes
p.m.), under its previous order, the
House adjourned until Monday, Sep-
tember 18, 1995, at 10:30 a.m.

f

EXECUTIVE COMMUNICATIONS,
ETC.

Under clause 2 of rule XXIV, execu-
tive communications were taken from
the Speaker’s table and referred as fol-
lows:

1426. A letter from the Assistant Secretary
for Legislative Affairs, Department of State,
transmitting notice of intent to obligate
funds for International Narcotics Control
[INC] programs in Peru, the Dominican Re-
public, El Salvador, and Liberia, pursuant to
22 U.S.C. 2291(b)(2); to the Committee on Ap-
propriations.

1427. A letter from the Assistant Secretary
for Environment, Safety, and Health, De-
partment of Energy, transmitting a sum-
mary of the draft waste management pro-
grammatic environmental impact statement
[PEIS]; to the Committee on Commerce.

1428. A letter from the Assistant Secretary
for Legislative Affairs, Department of State,
transmitting notice that the President has
authorized the furnishing of fiscal year 1995
international organizations and programs
[IO&P] funds to the Korean Peninsula En-
ergy Development Organization (Presi-
dential Determination No. 95–40), pursuant
to 22 U.S.C. 2364(a)(2); to the Committee on
International Relations.

1429. A letter from the Deputy Associate
Director for Compliance, Department of the
Interior, transmitting notification of pro-
posed refunds of excess royalty payments in
OCS areas, pursuant to 43 U.S.C. 1339(b); to
the Committee on Resources.

1430. A letter from the Deputy Associate
Director for Compliance, Department of the
Interior, transmitting notification of pro-
posed refunds of excess royalty payments in
OCS areas, pursuant to 43 U.S.C. 1339(b); to
the Committee on Resources.

1431. A letter from the Attorney General of
the United States, transmitting the Attor-
ney General’s report to the President: ‘‘The
First Year of the Violent Crime Control Act
of 1994’’; to the Committee on the Judiciary.

1432. A letter from the Chair, Commission
on Legal Immigration Reform, transmitting
the Commission’s 1995 report on legal immi-
gration, pursuant to Public Law 101–649, sec-
tion 141(b) (104 Stat. 5002); to the Committee
on the Judiciary.

f

REPORTS OF COMMITTEES ON
PUBLIC BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS

Under clause 2 of rule XIII, reports of
committees were delivered to the Clerk
for printing and reference to the proper
calendar, as follows:

Mr. BLILEY: Committee on Commerce.
H.R. 1872. A bill to amend the Public Health
Service Act to revise and extend programs
established pursuant to the Ryan White
Comprehensive AIDS Resources Emergency
Act of 1990; with an amendment (Rept. 104–
245). Referred to the Committee of the Whole
House on the State of the Union.

Mr. SHUSTER: Committee on Transpor-
tation and Infrastructure. H.R. 2274. A bill to
amend title 23, United States Code, to des-
ignate the National Highway System, and
for other purposes; with an amendment
(Rept. 104–246). Referred to the Committee of
the Whole House on the State of the Union.

Mrs. VUCANOVICH: Committee of Con-
ference. Conference report on H.R. 1817. A
bill making appropriations for military con-
struction, family housing, and base realign-
ment and closure for the Department of De-
fense for the fiscal year ending September 30,
1996, and for other purposes (Rept. 104–247).
Ordered to be printed.

f

PUBLIC BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS

Under clause 5 of rule X and clause 4
of rule XXII, public bills and resolu-
tions were introduced and severally re-
ferred as follows:

By Mr. BROWN of Ohio:
H.R. 2329. A bill to amend title XVIII of the

Social Security Act to provide protections
for Medicare beneficiaries who enroll in Med-
icare managed care plans; to the Committee
on Ways and Means, and in addition to the
Committee on Commerce, for a period to be
subsequently determined by the Speaker, in
each case for consideration of such provi-
sions as fall within the jurisdiction of the
committee concerned.

By Mr. EMERSON (for himself, Mr.
COMBEST, Mr. BAKER of Louisiana,
Mr. LIVINGSTON, Mr. TAUZIN, Mr.
MCCRERY, Mr. LAUGHLIN, Mr.
CHAMBLISS, Mr. PARKER, Mr. EVER-
ETT, Mr. WICKER, Mr. THORNBERRY,
Mr. HAYES, Mr. TAYLOR of Mis-
sissippi, and Mr. DICKEY):

H.R. 2330. A bill to amend the Agricultural
Act of 1949 to extend the agricultural price
support programs for certain commodities
through 2002 and to modify the operation of
such programs, and for other purposes; to the
Committee on Agriculture.

By Mr. EHRLICH (for himself, Mr.
CLINGER, Mr. BLUTE, Mr. SOUDER, Mr.
SHADEGG, Mr. FOX, Mr. MCINTOSH,
and Mr. DAVIS):

H.R. 2331. A bill to provide for the modi-
fication or elimination of Federal reporting
requirements; to the Committee on Govern-
ment Reform and Oversight.

By Mr. MCKEON:
H.R. 2332. A bill to consolidate and reform

workforce development and literacy pro-
grams, and for other purposes; to the Com-
mittee on Economic and Educational Oppor-
tunities.


		Superintendent of Documents
	2025-10-23T16:45:37-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	U.S. Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




